

Environmental and Consumer Services *Head of Service Mark Butterworth*

Pullar House, 35 Kinnoull Street, PERTH, PH1 5GD
Tel 01738 475000 Fax 01738 476410

Contact Mark Butterworth

Direct Dial 01738 476518 Email: MButterworth@pkc.gov.uk

www.pkc.gov.uk

Participation Request - Decision Notice

Issued in accordance with the Community Empowerment (Scotland) Act 2015 ('the Act') and The Participation Request (Procedure) (Scotland) Regulations 2017 ('the Regulations')

Participation Request submitted by North Inch and Muirton Community Council on 7 May 2019 ('the Participation Request')

The Participation Request was received from North Inch and Muirton Community Council on 7 May 2019. It complied with the Regulations and was given a Validation Date of 7 May 2019.

North Inch and Muirton Community Council is a "community participation body" in terms of Section 20(1) of the Act and Perth and Kinross Council is a "public service authority" in terms of Section 21 and Schedule 2 of the Act.

The outcome specified in the Participation Request related to:

The enhancement of the area through the promotion, planning and implementation of road safety measures, encouraging active transport initiatives for all within the area, and building a sustainable, thriving community through engagement and local ownership of plans and developments

The Participation Request also asked that Sustrans be involved in the outcome improvement process. In accordance with Regulation 6 of the Regulations, the Council notified Sustrans of the Participation Request and Sustrans have agreed to participate in the outcome improvement process.

Decision

The Participation Request was referred to the Executive Director of Housing and Environment who, having considered the matter fully, has decided to agree to the Participation Request. Therefore an outcome improvement process will be coproduced with North Inch and Muirton Community Council (as the community participation body), which will clearly set out: -

- North Inch and Muirton Community Council's involvement in the process
- The Council services that will lead (or be involved) in the process
- The decision making process
- The anticipated timescales

The "outcome improvement process" once agreed will be published on the Council's website.

Perth and Kinross Council

4 June 2019